U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas   | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |
|---|---|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): TCF National Bank  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  No  Name: Upsher-Smith Laboratories, Inc. |
| Individual(s) Association   | Street Address: 6701 Evenstad Drive   |
| Partnership Limited Partnership   | City: Maple Grove   |
| Corporation- State:   | State: MN   |
| X Other National banking association  | Country: USA Zip: 55369   |
| Citizenship (see guidelines) USA  | Individual(s) Citizenship   |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No  |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  | Partnership Citizenship   |
| Execution Date(s) July 1, 2016  | Limited Partnership Citizenship   |
| Assignment Merger   | Corporation Citizenship MN corporation  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic   |
|   | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)                                     |
| A. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)      Text      C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  Additional sheet(s) attached?   Yes No  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Upsher - Smith Laboratories, Inc.                                     | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |
| Internal Address: Attention: Louisa Rauth   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$   |
| Street Address: 6701 Evenstad Drive   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  |
| City: Maple Grove   | 8. Payment Information:   |
| State: MN Zip: 55369  |   |
| Phone Number: 753-315-2256  |   |
| Docket Number: Ref. No. TCF Lien  | Deposit Account Number  |
| Email Address; louisa.rauth@upsher-smith.com  | Authorized User Name  |
| 9. Signature: Rouses Eling Pour   | August 17, 2016   |
| Signature   | Date  |
| Louisa Eifrig Rauth   | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:   |
| Name of Person Signing  | sheer, attachments, and document:   |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005859 FRAME: 0276** 

## Release of Trademark Security Interest - Trademark registrations

\_\_\_\_\_

TRADEMARK REEL: 005859 FRAME: 0277

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Trademark Security Interest ("Release") is made effective as of July 1, 2016 by TCF National Bank, a national banking association, (the "Secured Party"), to Upsher-Smith Laboratories, Inc. (the 'Debtor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2009, Debtor and the Secured Party entered into a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") and a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Confirmatory Notice");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Security Agreement and Confirmatory Notice, Debtor granted to the Secured Party, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under its United States trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, said Confirmatory Notice was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on December 3, 2009, at reel/frame 4107/0063; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A only and retransfer and reassign to the Debtor without recourse all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A.

NOW THEREFORE, the Secured Party hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A without recourse to the Debtor.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

TCF NATIONAL BANK, a national bank association, secured Party

By:

Name: Andrew T. Claar

Title: SVP Market Manager - Corporate

### Schedule A

## Security Interest in Trademarks

### TRADEMARKS

| February 20, 2007 February 13, 2007 November 28, 2006 March 14, 2006 January 17, 2006 January 10, 2006 March 10, 2009 Se tember 23, 2008 June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005 August 6, 2002   | FOLGARDOS FOLGARD RX VANDAZOLE ULTRAPLEX AMLACTIN XL XL PRENEXA HEMRIL-30 P400 (Typed Drawing) NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing) CLENIA (Typed Drawing) |
|--|--|
| February 13,2007  November 28,2006  March 14, 2006  January 17, 2006  January 10, 2006  March 10,2009  Se tember 23, 2008  June 11, 2002  September 20, 2005  May 10, 2005  May 10, 2005   | FOLGARD RX  VANDAZOLE  ULTRAPLEX  AMLACTIN XL  XL  PRENEXA  HEMRIL-30  P400 (Typed Drawing)  NYAMYC (Typed Drawing)  ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)                         |
| March 14, 2006 January 17, 2006 January 10, 2006 March 10, 2009 Se tember 23, 2008 June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005  | VANDAZOLE  ULTRAPLEX AMLACTIN XL  XL  FRENEXA  HEMRIL-30  P400 (Typed Drawing)  NYAMYC (Typed Drawing)  ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)                                      |
| March 14, 2006 January 17, 2006 January 10, 2006 March 10, 2009 Se tember 23, 2008 June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005  | ULTRAPLEX AMLACTIN XL XL PRENEXA HEMRIL-30 P400 (Typed Drawing) NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)   |
| January 17, 2006 January 10, 2006 March 10, 2009 Se tember 23, 2008 June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005   | AMLACTIN XL  XL  PRENEXA  HEMRIL-30  P400 (Typed Drawing)  NYAMYC (Typed Drawing)  ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)   |
| January 10, 2006 March 10, 2009 Se tember 23, 2008 June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005  | XL PRENEXA HEMRIL-30 P400 (Typed Drawing) NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)   |
| March 10,2009  Se tember 23, 2008  June 11, 2002  September 20, 2005  May 10, 2005  May 10, 2005   | HEMRIL-30 P400 (Typed Drawing) NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)  |
| June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005   | HEMRIL-30 P400 (Typed Drawing) NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)  |
| June 11, 2002 September 20, 2005 May 10, 2005 May 10, 2005   | P400 (Typed Drawing) NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)  |
| May 10, 2005<br>May 10, 2005   | NYAMYC (Typed Drawing) ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)   |
| May 10, 2005<br>May 10, 2005   | ORVATEN (Typed Drawing)  |
| May 10, 2005   | CLENIA (Typed Drawing)   |
| The state of the s | L CHARLES (A PER TOTAL MILLS)  |
|  | K (Word Mark)  |
| July 2, 2002   | SORINE (Typed Drawing)   |
| November 26, 2002  | P200 (Typed Drawing)   |
| June 17, 2003  | AMLACTIN AP (Typed Drawing)  |
| October 15, 2002   | FOLGARD RX2.2 (Typed   |
| ,  | Drawing)   |
| October 29, 2002   | 3P PROGRAM PATIENT   |
|  | PHYSICIAN PHARMACY (Typed  |
|  | Drawing)   |
| April 3, 2001  | FOLGARD (Typed Drawing)  |
|  | UPSHER-SMITH (Typed Drawing)   |
|  | HEMRIL-HC (Typed Drawing)  |
|  | AMLACTIN (Typed Drawing)   |
| #141 444 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4   | PACERONE (Typed Drawing)   |
|  | PENTOXIL (Typed Drawing)   |
|  | MICRO-DISPERSIBLE  |
| Common seguences and   | TECHNOLOGY (Typed Drawing)   |
|  | April 3, 2001 April 23, 2002 February 24, 1998 June 16, 1998 Janu 6, 1998 September 1, 1998 June 6, 2000   |

| 1852186 | September 6, 1994  | UPSHER-SMITH (Typed Drawin |
|---------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| 1912963 | August 22, 1995    | USL (Typed Drawing)        |
| 853998  | September 13, 1994 | PREVALITE (Typed Drawing)  |
| 1757533 | Merch 9, 1993      | POLYGEL (Typed Drawing)    |
| (555206 | September 3, 1991  | FERATAB (Typed Drawing)    |
| .538898 | May 16, 1989       | NIACOR (Typed Drawing)     |
| 478136  | February 23, 1988  | TABLET DRAWING (Yellow)    |
| 544161  | June 20, 1989      | NIACOR-SR (Typed Drawing)  |
| 486671  | May 3, 1988        | SLO-NIACIN (Typed Drawing) |
| 477217  | Feburary 16, 1988  | TABLET DRAWING (Blue)      |
| 415559  | November 4, 1986   | KLOR-CON (Typed Drawing)   |
| 142198  | December 9, 1980   | SSKI (Typed Drawing)       |

3